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Creekside at Twin Creeks Community Development District 
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT MANAGER 

2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W●Boca Raton, Florida 33431 
Phone: (561) 571-0010●Toll-free: (877) 276-0889●Fax: (561) 571-0013 

https://creeksideattwincreekscdd.net/ 

January 20, 2026 

Board of Supervisors 
Creekside at Twin Creeks Community Development District 

Dear Board Members: 

The Board of Supervisors of the Creekside at Twin Creeks Community Development District will 
hold a Regular Meeting on January 27, 2026 at 12:15 p.m., at the Beachwalk Clubhouse, 100 
Beachwalk Club Drive, St. Johns, Florida 32259. The agenda is as follows: 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call 

2. Public Comments 

3. Discussion/Consideration of Lake Bank Repair Proposals 

A. AIA Lake Bank Agreement 

B. Paul Krupp, Inc. Estimate No. 1001 [590 Broomsedge Circle $4,500] 

C. Atlantic Pipe Services Proposal No. 10506 [284 Silver Reef Lane $5,760] 

D. Paul Krupp, Inc. Estimate No. 1002 [246 Sweet Oaks Way $5,300] 

4. Update: 50 Tree Frog Way 

5. Discussion/Consideration/Ratification: Performance Measures/Standards & Annual 
Reporting Form 

A. October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2025 [Posted] 

B. October 1, 2025 - September 30, 2026 

6. Consent Agenda Items 

A. Acceptance of Unaudited Financial Statements as of December 31, 2025 

B. Approval of December 2, 2025 Public Hearing and Regular Meeting Minutes 

7. Staff Reports 

A. District Counsel: Cobb Cole 

ATTENDEES: 
Please identify yourself each time 
you speak to facilitate accurate 
transcription of meeting minutes. 

NOTE: Meeting Time 

https://creeksideattwincreekscdd.net/
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B. District Engineer: Prosser, Inc. 

C. District Manager: Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 

• NEXT MEETING DATE: February 24, 2026 at 12:15 PM 

o QUORUM CHECK 

SEAT 1 LINDA DEVITO IN PERSON PHONE NO 

SEAT 2 JOE WISNIEWSKI IN PERSON PHONE NO 

SEAT 3 ANDREW P STURM, SR. IN PERSON PHONE NO 

SEAT 4 DAVID GOLDBERGER IN PERSON PHONE NO 

SEAT 5 TODD FRIEDMAN IN PERSON PHONE NO 

8. Board Members’ Comments/Requests 

9. Public Comments 

10. Adjournment 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at (561) 517-5111. 

Sincerely, 

Kristen Thomas 
District Manager 

FOR BOARD AND STAFF TO ATTEND BY TELEPHONE 

CALL-IN NUMBER: 1-888-354-0094 
PARTICIPANT PASSCODE: 866 4977 
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ESTIMATE 
Paul Krupp Inc 

9867 Leahy Rd 

Jacksonville, FL 32246-3449 

brianpkrupp@gmail.com 

+1 (904) 444-0110 

Bill to 

District Manager Kristen Thomas 

Creekside at Twin Creeks Community 

Development District 
2300 Glades Rd Suite 410W 

Boca Raton, FL 33431 

Ship to 

District Manager Kristen Thomas 

Creekside at Twin Creeks Community 

Development District 
2300 Glades Rd Suite 410W 

Boca Raton, FL 33431 

Estimate details 

Estimate no.: 1001 

Estimate date: 11/06/2025 

# Product or service Description Qty Rate Amount 

1. Services Add dirt, Compact, and add silt fence at 
water's edge. Stabilize pond bank upon 

completion 

1 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 

Note to customer 
Work location 590 Broomsedge Circle 
Drainage easement is approximately four properties away from 
affected site. Access will be required. Payment due within 30 days of 
inspection of work completed. Look forward to doing business. 

Contact 
Bruce Brown 
Construction Project Manager 
Prime A E 

Total $4,500.00 

Accepted date 12/04/2025 Accepted by 
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FLORIDA'S COMMERCIAL PIPELINE CLEANING, INSPECTION AND REHAB SPECIALIST 
ATLANTIC PIPE SERVICES 

1420 Martin Luther King Jr Blvd 
Sanford, FL 32771 
(407) 792-1360 
info@atlanticpipe.us 

CUSTOMER: CREEKSIDE AT TWIN CREEKS CDD 

PROPOSAL 110505 

PHONE: 561-517-5111 I DATE; 11l12l'l025 

STREET:2300 Glades Road, Suite410W JOB NAME: Twin Cn1111k6 284 Silver Rt1111f LalJfJ 

CITYISTATE/ZJP; Boca Raton, FL, 33431 JOB LOCATION: 284 Silver Reef Lane, St Augustine, FL, 

ATTN: Kristen Thomas E-IIIAJL: 

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UOM RATE 

Seq: storm standard Services 

8.00 Storm Standard Cleaning {BHR Dey Rate) HRS 295.00 

1.00 Fuel Recovery- Vee Truck (Per Mobilization) EA 150.00 

5.00 Storm Offsite Disposal (5 ton minimum) EA 135.00 

Seq: DMng/ Excavation 

1.00 Plugging and Dewatering EA 2,500.00 

1.00 Fuel Recovery- Dive Truck (Per Mobilization) EA 75.00 

TOTAL 

TOTAL 

2,360.00 

150.00 

675.00 

2,500.00 

75.00 

5,760.00 

ANY UNFORSEEN OR ABNORMAL PIPELINE OR SITE CONDITIONS WILL BE SUBJECT TO RENEGOTIATION WITHOUT 
PENALTY TO APS 
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FLORIDA'S COMMERCIAL PIPELINE CLEANING, INSPECTION AND REHAB SPECIALIST 

ATLANTIC PIPE SERVICES 

1420 Martin Luther King Jr Blvd 
Sanford, FL 32771 
(407) 792-1360 
info@atlanticpipe.us 

PROPOSED RATES MAY CHANGE BASED UPON THE FOLLOWING CONDITION& 

1) Calls Outs of less than 1000 LF of readily available pipeline may be billed at the hourly rate, with a 4 hour minimum. 
Any time on site beyond the minimum may be billed at the hourly rate 

2) Emergeny Call Outs will be subject to increased rates. 

3) Heavy Cleaning encountered will be performed at an hourly rate, unless otherwise specified 

4) Travel Time charges are assessed on a job by job basis 

5) Atlantic Pipe Services provides, free cloud downloads for videos and reports. Hard Copy Reports with DVD or USB may 
be purchased at $75.00 per set. 

6) Safety Training / Orientation required for projects will be charged at the hourly rate per unit on site 

7) Due to rising costs offuel and overall expenses, additional fees must be assessed. These pass-through costs are 
assessed through daily charges, per piece of equipment on site. 

Atlantic Pipe Services is comitted to providing the same responsiveness, tum around time and quality of work that our 
valued customers have become accustomed to. APS has invested in technologies that allow us to be more efficient with 
operations and save on costs, however the extreme volatility within the fuel market is something we cannot control. This 

additional charge helps APS cover increased costs, as well as maintain the same /eve/ of service. 

We propose to hereby furnish the followlng: 

Our Proposal includes Labor, Material, Equipment, and Workmanship necessary to perform all work shown above. 

Work will be subject to an 8-hour Day rate (per piece of equipment). Additional time will be billed hourly: 
-Vac Truck Hourly Rates: $295.00 per hour 

Additional mobilizations will be subject to a 4 Hour Minimum 

-Quantities within proposal are for estimating purposes. Billing will reflect actual quantities and/or times performed in the 
field.-.. 
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Cassie Winters-Smith 
Digitally signed by Cassie Winters-Smith 
DN: cn=Cassie Winters-Smith gn=Cassie Winters-Smith c=US United States l=US United 
States 
Reason: I am the author of this document 
Location: 
Date: 2025-12-01 11:39-05:00 

ATLANTIC PIPE SERVICES 

1420 Martin Luther King Jr Blvd 
Sanford, FL 32771 
(407) 792-1360 
info@atlanticpipe.us 

Heavy 
Cleaning 

Rates 

FLORIDA'S COMMERCIAL PIPELINE CLEANING, INSPECTION AND REHAB SPECIALIST 

Heavy Cleaning determined by percentage of debris in pipeline 

12" Diameter 25.00% 3" Debris 

15" Diameter 25.00% 4" Debris 

18" Diameter 20.00% 4" Debris 

24" Diameter 20.00% 5" Debris 

30" Diameter 20.00% 6" Debris 

36" Diameter 20.00% 7" Debris 

42" Diameter 15.00% 6" Debris 

48" Diameter 15.00% 7" Debris 

54" Diameter 10.00% 5" Debris 

60" Diameter 10.00% 6" Debris 

In the event the required cleaning is beyond normal Heavy Cleaning, 
the cleaning will be performed under an hourly rate. Subject to prior 
client notification and aooroval. 

CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES 

D Local Dump-Site for safe disposal of debris I waste material 
removed from Project Location 

D Local Metered Water Source 

0 Exposure of structures and access to all worlc areas without 
delay 

0 Stabilized Access to Worlc Areas - 11.vo Wheel Drive Accessible 

D Access to secure site tor equipment storage 

0 Maintenance of Traffic - If Applicable 

Delays experienced outside of APS's direct control will be 
subject to an hourly charge for each unit on site 

Weekend and Night Work may be subject to Increase rates 

Any unforeseen or abnormal pipe I site conditions will be 
subject to renogotiation without penalty to APS 

Payment terms are NET 30 days of invoice date. APS does not 
agree to "Pay when paid" terms 

APS Proposals are valid for 30 days from date of submission. 

ATLANTIC PIPE SERVICES, LLC 

PRINT NAME /TITLE Cassie Winters-Smith - Project Estimator 
DATE 12/1/2025 

SIGNATURE 

Acceptance of Proposal : The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are 
authorized to perform the wortc specified. Payment wlll be made as outlined. 

CUSTOMER 

PRINT NAME/TlnE 

DATE 
SIGNATURE 
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ATLANTIC PIPE SERVICES, LLC 
STANDARD TERMS & CONDITIONS OF BUSINESS 

COMPANY: Atlantic Pipe Services, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, whose address 1420 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd, Sanford, Florida, 32771 
(Hereinafter referred to as "APS") 

CUSTOMER: Any corporation, company, organization, agent or individual entering into a written agreement with APS for the provision of services or materials 
or any other business dealing, for which payment is agreed with or becomes due and payable to APS (hereinafter referred to as "Customer'') 

PROPOSAL & QUOTATION: All proposals or quotations provided by APS must be in writing and signed by an authorized representative of the company to be 
valid and any such proposal or quotation is valid for acceptance within 30 days of the respective proposal date, unless agreed otherwise in writing. 

PAYMENT TERMS: Payment of all invoices is due within 30 days from the invoice date, unless terms are agreed otherwise, in writing from APS. Any Dispute or 
query regarding the invoiced amount must be communicated in writing within 10 days (objection period) from the invoice date and customer will be deemed to 
have accepted the invoice as delivered and all services / work standards relating thereto, unless objected to in writing within the objection period. Customer 
agrees that no retainage will held for all services performed. 

REMEDIES FOR NON-PAYMENT: All sums not paid when due will bear interest at the rate of 1.5% per month from due date until paid or the maximum legal 
rate permitted by law, whichever is less. In the event of legal action being deemed necessary to enforce payment, APS shall be entitled to all costs of collection 
including a reasonable attorney's fee. In addition, if the customer fails to make payment to APS as herein provided, then APS may stop work without prejudice 
to any other remedy it may have. The parties further agree that in the event of any controversy arising between them, then in such event, the State Courts of 
Seminole County, Florida, shall be the forum in which the parties agree to try and have heard any matters of litigation arising out of such controversies. 

WARRANTIES: All workmanship and materials are guaranteed against defects in workmanship for a period of one year from the date of substantial completion 
of the project. This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or implied, including any warranties of merchantability of fitness for a particular purpose. 
APS will not be responsible for damage to its work by other parties or normal wear and tear. Any repair work necessitated by caused damage will be considerec 
as an order for extra work. 

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR: Both APS and the customer agree that APS will act as an independent contractor in the performance of its duties under this 
contract. Accordingly, APS shall be responsible for payment of all taxes, including Federal, State, and local taxes arising out of APSs activities, including by 
way of illustration but not limitation, Federal and State income tax, social security tax, Unemployment Insurance taxes, and any other taxes. 

UNFORESEEN OCCURRENCE: In the event that any unforeseen occurrences or conditions are encountered after the work has commenced and which APS 
judge, at their sole discretion, to significantly affect or may affect the services, the risk involved in providing the services or there being a material change to the 
proposed or quoted scope of services, APS may a) Immediately cease work without liability to the customer, orb) renegotiate with customer to change the 
scope of work with price adjustment or change order, or c) Apply downtime /hourly or day rates until occurrence or condition is resolved to the satisfaction of 
APS. 

DOWNTIME/STOPPAGES/ADDITIONAL WORK: In the event thatAPS is unable to work or encounter stoppages due to circumstances beyond their control or 
unforeseen circumstances or occurrences, particularly any underground structure problems causing delay or stoppage of work or in the event of any work being 
required beyond the quoted scope of work, then an hourly or daily rate will be charged, subject to prior customer notification in writing from APS. 

PROJECT ESTIMATES: APS may from time to time provide written estimates of projected timescale or hours for a particular project at customer request, 
however, this in no way binds APS to a final timescale for the services to be provided. The actual hours will be determined by specific site requirements and 
operational demands, which cannot be wholly determined due to the nature of the services provided by APS. 

CUSTOMER PURCHASE ORDERS: In the event that the customer chooses to issue a purchase order, whether verbal or in writing, such purchase order shall 
be governed by APS Standard Terms & Conditions of Business as detailed herein and any such client agreement cannot change the payment terms under any 
circumstances unless specifically agreed to in writing APS and such agreement being authorized and signed by the owner or director of APS. In the event of 
any inconsistency between theAPS terms and conditions as detailed herein and the terms of a service order, theAPS terms and conditions shall prevail. In an~ 
event, settlement of all APS correctly submitted invoices must be made within 30 days from invoice date, irrespective of customer having received payment 
from their respective customer. 

CONTRACT ACCEPTANCE: In the event that the client fails to sign acceptance of an APS proposal or quotation, due to oversight by either or both parties or 
any other reason and the services are commenced or completed on the clients written or verbal instruction due to emergency, urgency or some other reason, 
then these terms and conditions will be deemed to have been accepted by the client as if such proposal or quotation had been signed. 

DISCLAIMER: APS shall perform any and all repairs (e.g sag removal, rerounding, grouting, sectional CIPP, internal joint seals, mechanical repair sleeves, 
CIPP, coatings,) services on a best-effort basis and makes no representations or warranties, express or implied, regarding the success or effectiveness of such 
services. Billing shall be due and payable regardless of the outcome of the sag removal process. APS shall not be held liable or responsible for any damage, 
deformation, failure, or other adverse effects that may occur to the pipeline as a result of the sag removal attempt. Furthermore, APS shall bear no responsibili~ 
or liability for any costs, damages, or liabilities arising from dig-ups, excavations, or other activities outside of APS's control. The client agrees to indemnify, 
defend, and hold harmless APS, its officers, employees, and subcontractors from and against any and all claims, damages, losses, or expenses (including 
attorney's fees) arising out of or related to the sag removal work, except to the extent caused by APS's sole gross negligence or willful misconduct. 

CUSTOMER RESPOSIBILITIES: The customer will normally provide the following services, at no cost to APS for the duration of the project, unless agreed 
otherwise in writing by APS, a)Approved dumpsite and disposal for all materials to be removed from site of work, b) Access and exposure of all structures for 
APS personnel and equipment without delay, c) All temporary site facilities including suitable storage space for equipment, d)Any special permits and/or 
licenses, without delay, e) Supply and access to all water required for the project with meter if applicable. f)Work areas prepared and accessible, without delay, 
to enable the services to be provided, g) Authorized representative of the customer at the site of work, at all times services are being performed and with 
authority to accept the services as completed and/ or hours worked and h) Location and exposure of all manholes in the project area. 
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ESTIMATE 
Paul Krupp Inc 

9867 Leahy Rd 

Jacksonville, FL 32246-3449 

brianpkrupp@gmail.com 

+1 (904) 444-0110 

Bill to 

District Manager Kristen Thomas 

Creekside at Twin Creeks Community 

Development District 
2300 Glades Rd Suite 410W 

Boca Raton, FL 33431 

Ship to 

District Manager Kristen Thomas 

Creekside at Twin Creeks Community 

Development District 
2300 Glades Rd Suite 410W 

Boca Raton, FL 33431 

Estimate details 

Estimate no.: 1002 

Estimate date: 11/06/2025 

# Product or service Description Qty Rate Amount 

1. Pond Bank Restoration Remove vegetation, rebuild slop, compact, 
stabilize, replace sod to a ffected area 

1 $5,300.00 $5,300.00 

Note to customer 
426 Sweet Oak Way 
St. Augustine, FL 32095 

Repair washout out on pond bank behind listed address 

Contact 
Bruce Brown 
Construction Project Manager 
Prime A E 

Total $5,300.00 

Accepted date 12/04/2025 Accepted by 
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 Direct Payment by Client 

Project Name: __________________________ 

Project Number: _________________________ 

by: ___________________________ 

Date: __________________________________ 

Subconsultant: __________________________ 

Services: _______________________________ 

Invoice Approved for 

Reviewed 

Creekside at Twin Creeks CDD 

111013.65 

Neal Brockmeier 

1-20-26 

road repairs



            INSPECTION REPORT 

13901 Sutton Park Drive South, Suite 200 ⎪ Jacksonville, Florida 32224-0229 ⎪ 904.739.3655 ⎪ www.prosserinc.com 

Are the Stormwater Pollution Prevention controls on the SWPPP plan being implemented? 

Are there any signs of erosion or sediment in water being discharged? 

If yes, explain: 

Yes No 

☒ ☐ 

☐ ☒ 

STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP) 

PROJECT NO: 111013.32 

PROJECT NAME: Creekside at Twin Creek CDD 

DATE: 01-14-2026 

CONTRACTOR’S PRESENT: 
None 

WEATHER CONDITIONS: 

52 Degrees/Sunny 

TIME ON JOBSITE: 

INSPECTOR (PROSSER REPRESENTATIVE): 

Bruce Brown 

COMMENTS: 

On 01-14-2026, a site visit was made at Twin Creeks @ Creekside (50 Tree Frog Way). Upon arrival, I 

walked asphalt repair site and collected photos of site conditions. 

After a visual inspection was made the site appears to be functional and completed. Photos were collected 

and are available upon request.  

Site Prep/ Grading: 

Timbering 

Demolition 

Clearing & Grubbing 

Silt Fence/ Erosion Control 

Mass Grading 

Pond Excavation 

Fine Grading 

Grassing/ Stabilization 

Storm Tech Installation 

Utilities: 

Watermain 

Force main 

Gravity Sewer 

Reuse Main 

Lift Station 

Directional Drill 

Landscape and Irrigation 

Other: Asphalt Repair 

50 Tree Frog Way 

Roadway: 

Balance ROW 

Subgrade 

Curb & Gutter 

Base 

Asphalt 

Sidewalks 

Striping and Signage 

☐ 
☐ 
☐ 

☐ 
☐ 
☐ 

☐ 
☐ 
☐ 

☐ 
☐ 

☐ 
☐ 
☐ 
☐ 

☐ 

☐ 
☐ 

☐ 
☐ 
☐ 
☐ 

☐ 
☒ 

WORK OBSERVED 

https://www.prosserinc.com


            INSPECTION REPORT 

13901 Sutton Park Drive South, Suite 200 ⎪ Jacksonville, Florida 32224-0229 ⎪ 904.739.3655 ⎪ www.prosserinc.com 

https://www.prosserinc.com


STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

ASPHALT MIX DESIGN - SP 18-16346A (TL-C) 
   

Owning Company                      Duval Asphalt Products, Inc.                     

Type Mix                       SP-9.5                      Intended Use Of Mix                               Structural                              

Design Traffic Level           C         Gyrations @ Ndes          75         

Product Description Name Production Facility Plant/Mine Terminal 

334-
CRUSHED 

Crushed RAP Stockpile 1-18 (Continuous) Duval Asphalt Products, Inc. A0216 

C52 S1B Stone Vulcan Materials Company GA178 

F21 Screenings Screenings Vulcan Materials Company GA178 

Sand Sand 

PERCENTAGE BY WEIGHT TOTAL AGGREGATE PASSING SIEVES 

Blend 40% 21% 33% 6% JOB MIX CONTROL PRIMARY 

Product 334-
CRUSHED 

RAP 

C52 F21 Sand FORMULA POINTS CONTROL 
SIEVE 

S
 I 

E
 V

 E
   

 S
 I 

Z
 E

 

3/4"	19.0mm 100 100 100 100 100 
1/2"	12.5mm 99 100 100 100 100 100 -
3/8"	9.5mm 95 97 100 100 97 90 - 100 
No. 4	4.75mm 80 32 100 100 78  - 89 
No. 8	2.36mm 62 4 78 100 57 48 - 67 47 
No. 16	1.18mm 51 2 52 98 44 35 -
No. 30	600µm 43 2 34 94 34 26 -
No. 50	300µm 34 2 24 59 25 19 -
No. 100	150µm 19 1 15 10 13 
No. 200	75µm 8.7 1.0 6.0 1.0 6.0 2 - 10 
Gsb 2.589 2.705 2.713 2.626 2.655   

The mix properties of the Job Mix Formula have been conditionally verified, pending successful final verification during production at the assigned plant, the mix 
design is approved subject to F.D.O.T. specifications.  JMF reflects aggregate changes expected during production. 

   

  

   

Total Binder Content 6.0 % Gmb @ Ndes 2.372 

Ignition Oven Corr. Factor -0.05 Gmm 2.471 
(+ To Be Added)/(- To Be Subtracted) 

Gmm Corr. Factor -0.002 Va 4.0 

Mixing Temp. 300 °F VMA 16.0 Effective Date 5/30/2018 
(Plant) 

Compaction Temp. 300 °F VFA 75 Expiration Date 5/30/2027 
(Roadway) 

Spread Rate @ 1" 107 lb/yd2 P-200/Pbe 1.2 

Binder from Recycled Materials 2.24 % 

PG 52-28 to be added 3.76 % Additives 

Anti-strip to be added. See APL for dosage rate. 
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CREEKSIDE AT TWIN CREEKS 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Performance Measures/Standards & Annual Reporting Form 

October 1, 2024 – September 30, 2025 

1. COMMUNITY COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT 

Goal 1.1 Public Meetings Compliance 

Objective: Hold at least two (2) regular Board of Supervisor 

meetings per year to conduct CDD related business and discuss 

community needs. 

Measurement: Number of public board meetings held annually 

as evidenced by meeting minutes and legal advertisements. 

Standard: A minimum of two (2) regular board meetings was held 

during the fiscal year. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Goal 1.2 Notice of Meetings Compliance 

Objective: Provide public notice of each meeting at least seven 

days in advance, as specified in Section 190.007(1), using at 

least two communication methods. 

Measurement: Timeliness and method of meeting notices as 

evidenced by posting to CDD website, publishing in local 

newspaper and via electronic communication. 

Standard: 100% of meetings were advertised with 7 days’ notice 
per statute on at least two mediums (i.e., newspaper, CDD 

website, electronic communications). 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Goal 1.3 Access to Records Compliance 

Objective: Ensure that meeting minutes and other public records 

are readily available and easily accessible to the public by 

completing monthly CDD website checks. 



Measurement: Monthly website reviews will be completed to 

ensure meeting minutes and other public records are up to date 

as evidenced by District Management's records. 

Standard: 100% of monthly website checks were completed by 

District Management. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

2. INFRASTRUCTURE AND FACILITIES MAINTENANCE 

Goal 2.1 District Infrastructure and Facilities Inspections 

Objective: District Engineer will conduct an annual inspection of 

the District's infrastructure and related systems. 

Measurement: A minimum of one (1) inspection completed per year 

as evidenced by district engineer's report related to district's 

infrastructure and related systems. 

Standard: Minimum of one (1) inspection was completed in the 
Fiscal Year by the district's engineer. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

3. FINANCIAL TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

Goal 3.1 Annual Budget Preparation 

Objective: Prepare and approve the annual proposed budget by 
June 15 and final budget was adopted by September 30 each year. 

Measurement: Proposed budget was approved by the Board before 
June 15 and final budget was adopted by September 30 as 
evidenced by meeting minutes and budget documents listed on 
CDD website and/or within district records. 

Standard: 100% of budget approval and adoption were completed 
by the statutory deadlines and posted to the CDD website. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ 



Goal 3.2 Financial Reports 

Objective: Publish to the CDD website the most recent versions of 
the following documents: current fiscal year budget with any 
amendments, most recent financials within the latest agenda 
package; and annual audit via link to Florida Auditor General 
website. 

Measurement: Previous years’ budgets, financials and annual 
audit, are accessible to the public as evidenced by corresponding 
documents and link on the CDD’s website. 

Standard: CDD website contains 100% of the following information: 
most recent link to annual audit, most recently adopted/amended 
fiscal year budget, and most recent agenda package with updated 
financials. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Goal 3.3 Annual Financial Audit 

Objective: Conduct an annual independent financial audit per 

statutory requirements, transmit to the State of Florida and 

publish corresponding link to Florida Auditor General Website on 

the CDD website for public inspection. 

Measurement: Timeliness of audit completion and publication as 

evidenced by meeting minutes showing board approval and annual 

audit is transmitted to the State of Florida and available on the Florida 

Auditor General Website, for which a corresponding link is published 

on the CDD website. 

Standard: Audit was completed by an independent auditing firm 

per statutory requirements and results were transmitted to the 

State of Florida and corresponding link to Florida Auditor General 

Website is published on CDD website. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☒ 

Pending Board Approving Audit Resolution 



DistrictM~ 

Print Name Print Name 

1/ Z,1 ! Vf2A, 'i'jit/2tJZV 
Date Date 
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CREEKSIDE AT TWIN CREEKS 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Performance Measures/Standards & Annual Reporting Form 

October 1, 2025 – September 30, 2026 

1. COMMUNITY COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT 

Goal 1.1 Public Meetings Compliance 

Objective: Hold at least two (2) regular Board of Supervisor 

meetings per year to conduct CDD related business and discuss 

community needs. 

Measurement: Number of public board meetings held annually 

as evidenced by meeting minutes and legal advertisements. 

Standard: A minimum of two (2) regular board meetings was held 

during the fiscal year. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

Goal 1.2 Notice of Meetings Compliance 

Objective: Provide public notice of each meeting at least seven 

days in advance, as specified in Section 190.007(1), using at 

least two communication methods. 

Measurement: Timeliness and method of meeting notices as 

evidenced by posting to CDD website, publishing in local 

newspaper and via electronic communication. 

Standard: 100% of meetings were advertised with 7 days’ notice 
per statute on at least two mediums (i.e., newspaper, CDD 

website, electronic communications). 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

Goal 1.3 Access to Records Compliance 

Objective: Ensure that meeting minutes and other public records 

are readily available and easily accessible to the public by 

completing monthly CDD website checks. 



Measurement: Monthly website reviews will be completed to 

ensure meeting minutes and other public records are up to date 

as evidenced by District Management's records. 

Standard: 100% of monthly website checks were completed by 

District Management. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

2. INFRASTRUCTURE AND FACILITIES MAINTENANCE 

Goal 2.1 District Infrastructure and Facilities Inspections 

Objective: District Engineer will conduct an annual inspection of 

the District's infrastructure and related systems. 

Measurement: A minimum of one (1) inspection completed per year 

as evidenced by district engineer's report related to district's 

infrastructure and related systems. 

Standard: Minimum of one (1) inspection was completed in the 
Fiscal Year by the district's engineer. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

3. FINANCIAL TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

Goal 3.1 Annual Budget Preparation 

Objective: Prepare and approve the annual proposed budget by 
June 15 and final budget was adopted by September 30 each year. 

Measurement: Proposed budget was approved by the Board before 
June 15 and final budget was adopted by September 30 as 
evidenced by meeting minutes and budget documents listed on 
CDD website and/or within district records. 

Standard: 100% of budget approval and adoption were completed 
by the statutory deadlines and posted to the CDD website. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 



Goal 3.2 Financial Reports 

Objective: Publish to the CDD website the most recent versions of 
the following documents: current fiscal year budget with any 
amendments, most recent financials within the latest agenda 
package; and annual audit via link to Florida Auditor General 
website. 

Measurement: Previous years’ budgets, financials and annual 
audit, are accessible to the public as evidenced by corresponding 
documents and link on the CDD’s website. 

Standard: CDD website contains 100% of the following information: 
most recent link to annual audit, most recently adopted/amended 
fiscal year budget, and most recent agenda package with updated 
financials. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

Goal 3.3 Annual Financial Audit 

Objective: Conduct an annual independent financial audit per 

statutory requirements, transmit to the State of Florida and 

publish corresponding link to Florida Auditor General Website on 

the CDD website for public inspection. 

Measurement: Timeliness of audit completion and publication as 

evidenced by meeting minutes showing board approval and annual 

audit is transmitted to the State of Florida and available on the Florida 

Auditor General Website, for which a corresponding link is published 

on the CDD website. 

Standard: Audit was completed by an independent auditing firm 

per statutory requirements and results were transmitted to the 

State of Florida and corresponding link to Florida Auditor General 

Website is published on CDD website. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 
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CREEKSIDE AT TWIN CREEKS
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2025
UNAUDITED



General
Fund

Debt
Service
Fund

Capital
Projects

Fund

Total
Governmental

Funds
ASSETS
Cash 291,782$  -$                  -$                  291,782$       

Reserve 2016 A-1 -                236,477        -                    236,477         
Reserve 2016 A-3 -                314,662        -                    314,662         
Revenue 2016 A-1 -                154,286        -                    154,286         
Revenue 2016 A-3 -                65,025          -                    65,025           
Interest 2016 A-1 -                88                 -                    88                  
Interest 2016 A-3 -                65                 -                    65                  
Prepayment 2016 A-1 -                4,537            -                    4,537             
Prepayment 2016 A-2 -                18                 -                    18                  
Principal 2016A-1 -                82                 -                    82                  
Principal 2016A-3 -                53                 -                    53                  
Construction 2016 A-1 -                -                    10,171          10,171           
Construction 2016 A-2 -                -                    3                   3                    
Construction 2016 A-3 -                -                    15,897          15,897           

Due from general fund -                54,975          -                    54,975           
Interest receivable 92             2,326            82                 2,500             

Total assets 291,874$  832,594$      26,153$        1,150,621$    

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:

Due to Twin Creeks Ventures -                19,319          -                    19,319           
Due to Lennar Homes 467           2,156            -                    2,623             
Due to debt service fund 2016 A-1 32,191      -                    -                    32,191           
Due to debt service fund 2016 A-3 22,784      -                    -                    22,784           
Developer advance 2,500        -                    -                    2,500             

Total liabilities 57,942      21,475          -                    79,417           

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred receipts -                2,326            82                 2,408             

Total deferred inflows of resources -                2,326            82                 2,408             

Fund balances:
Restricted for:

Debt service -                808,793        -                    808,793         
Capital projects -                -                    26,071          26,071           

   Unassigned 233,932    -                    -                    233,932         
Total fund balances 233,932    808,793        26,071          1,068,796      

291,874$  832,594$      26,153$        1,150,621$    
Total liabilities, deferred inflows of 
resources and fund balances

DECEMBER 31, 2025

CREEKSIDE AT TWIN CREEKS
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
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Current
Month

Year to
Date Budget

% of
Budget

REVENUES
Assessment levy: on-roll - net 11,168$         18,584$              135,497$ 14%

Total revenues 11,168           18,584                135,497   14%

EXPENDITURES
Professional & administrative
Supervisors 1,077             1,077                  6,459       17%
Management/accounting/recording 4,287             12,860                51,438     25%
Legal 1,267             1,267                  10,000     13%
Engineering -                     3,352                  6,000       56%
Audit -                     4,120                  5,300       78%
Arbitrage rebate calculation 1,000             1,000                  1,000       100%
Dissemination agent 83                  250                     1,000       25%
Trustee -                     -                          10,500     0%
Telephone 17                  50                       200          25%
Postage 33                  112                     500          22%
Printing & binding 42                  125                     500          25%
Legal advertising 85                  227                     1,200       19%
Annual special district fee -                     175                     175          100%
Insurance -                     11,203                12,390     90%
Contingencies/bank charges 76                  223                     750          30%
Website

Hosting -                     -                          705          0%
ADA website compliance -                     -                          210          0%
Total professional & administrative 7,967             36,041                108,327   33%

Field operations
Wetland maintenance -                     -                          2,200       0%
Roadway repairs -                     -                          27,000     0%
Drain cleaning -                     250                     -               N/A

Total field operations -                     250                     29,200     1%

Other fees & charges
Tax collector 223                372                     2,823       13%

Total other fees & charges 223                372                     2,823       13%
Total expenditures 8,190             36,663                140,350   26%

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues
over/(under) expenditures 2,978             (18,079)               (4,853)      

Fund balances - beginning 230,954         252,011              224,551   
Fund balances - ending 233,932$       233,932$            219,698$ 

CREEKSIDE AT TWIN CREEKS
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
GENERAL FUND
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 Current
Month 

 Year
to Date Budget

% of
Budget

REVENUES
Assessment levy: on-roll 56,096$       93,342$        680,551$     14%
Interest 2,404           10,299          -                   N/A

Total revenues 58,500         103,641        680,551       15%

EXPENDITURES
Principal - 2016A-1 -                   125,000        125,000       100%
Principal - 2016A-3 -                   80,000          80,000         100%
Interest - 2016A-1 -                   132,114        261,337       51%
Interest - 2016A-3 -                   97,719          193,338       51%

Total expenditures -                   434,833        659,675       66%

Other fees and charges
Tax collector 1,120           1,865            14,178         13%

Total other fees and charges 1,120           1,865            14,178         13%
Total expenditures 1,120           436,698        673,853       65%

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues
over/(under) expenditures 57,380         (333,057)       6,698           

Net change in fund balances 57,380         (333,057)       6,698           
Fund balance - beginning 751,413       1,141,850     1,127,860    
Fund balance - ending 808,793$     808,793$      1,134,558$  

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

CREEKSIDE AT TWIN CREEKS
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

DEBT SERVICE FUND SERIES 2015 BANS & 2016 BONDS
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Current
Month

Year To
Date

REVENUES
Interest 83$             259$            

Total revenues 83               259              

EXPENDITURES -                  -                   
Total expenditures -                  -                   

Net change in fund balances 83               259              
Fund balances - beginning 25,988        25,812         
Fund balances - ending 26,071$      26,071$       

CREEKSIDE AT TWIN CREEKS
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND SERIES 2015 BANS & 2016 BONDS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025
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CREEKSIDE AT TWIN CREEKS  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

MINUTES 



DRAFT 

1 

MINUTES OF MEETING 1 
CREEKSIDE AT TWIN CREEKS 2 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 3 
4 

The Board of Supervisors of the Creekside at Twin Creeks Community Development 5 

District held a Public Hearing and Regular Meeting on December 2, 2025 at 12:45 p.m., at the 6 

Beachwalk Clubhouse, 100 Beachwalk Club Drive, St. Johns, Florida 32259. 7 

Present: 8 
Joseph Wisniewski Chair 9 
Linda Devito Vice Chair 10 
Andrew Sturm, Sr. Assistant Secretary 11 
Todd Friedman Assistant Secretary 12 
David Goldberger Assistant Secretary 13 

14 
Also present: 15 
Kristen Thomas District Manager 16 
Mark Watts (via telephone) District Counsel 17 
Neal Brockmeier (via telephone) District Engineer 18 

19 
AUDIO WAS NOT AVAILABLE 20 

MINUTES TRANSCRIBED FROM THE MEETING NOTES 21 
22 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call 23 
24 

Ms. Thomas called the meeting to order at 12:48 p.m. All Supervisors were present. 25 

26 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments 27 
28 

No members of the public spoke. 29 

30 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2026-01, 31 
Amending Resolution 2025-10 to Reset the 32 
Date, Time, and Location of the Public 33 
Hearing Regarding the Adoption of Rules 34 
Relating to Parking Enforcement; Ratifying 35 
Publication of Notice of Such Hearing; and 36 
Providing an Effective Date 37 

38 
Ms. Thomas presented Resolution 2026-01. 39 

On MOTION by Mr. Goldberger and seconded by Mr. Wisniewski, with all in 40 
favor, Consideration of Resolution 2026-01, Amending Resolution 2025-10 to 41 
Reset the Date, Time, and Location of the Public Hearing Regarding the 42 
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2 

Adoption of Rules Relating to Parking Enforcement; Ratifying Publication of 43 
Notice of Such Hearing; and Providing an Effective Date, was adopted. 44 

45 
46 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Hearing on Rule Relating to 47 
Overnight Parking and Parking 48 
Enforcement 49 

50 
A. Affidavits of Publication 51 

B. Consideration of Resolution 2026-02, Adopting Parking Policies for the District; 52 

Providing for Severability, Providing for Conflicts; and Providing an Effective Date 53 

Ms. Thomas presented Resolution 2026-02. She reviewed the Parking Policy. 54 

Discussion ensued regarding verbiage, changes to the Policy, and who will be authorized 55 

to initiate towing. 56 

The following changes were made: 57 

Section 2b: “OTHER DISTRICT PROPERTY. For all other District property, no parking is 58 

permitted at any time, except that vehicle parking is permitted for District staff and/or District 59 

vendors/contractors in connection with District business.” 60 

Section 2b: Insert “DISTRICT AND COUNTY ROADWAYS. In the event that a vehicle is 61 

parked on District or County roadways in contravention of state law and/or local ordinances, 62 

the District Manager or his/her designee shall contact the St. Johns County Sheriff’s Office to 63 

enforce such parking regulations.” 64 

Section 4: Insert “In addition, no vehicle that is visibly inoperable or immobile may 65 

remain on any portion of District property for more than forty-eight (48) hours. Any vehicle or 66 

vessel parked on District Property in violation of this section is subject to towing and removal as 67 

provided herein.” After “property.” 68 

On MOTION by Mr. Wisniewski and seconded by Mr. Friedman, with all in 69 
favor, the Public Hearing was opened. 70 

71 
No affected property owners or members of the public spoke. 72 

On MOTION by Mr. Goldberger and seconded by Mr. Friedman, with all in 73 
favor, the Public Hearing was closed. 74 

75 

On MOTION by Mr. Goldberger and seconded by Mr. Sturm, with all in favor, 76 
Resolution 2026-02, Adopting Parking Policies for the District, as amended; 77 
Providing for Severability, Providing for Conflicts; and Providing an Effective 78 
Date, was adopted. 79 
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80 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion/Consideration of ASAP Towing 81 
& Storage Vehicle Removal Agreement 82 
from Private Property 83 

84 
Ms. Thomas presented the ASAP Towing & Storage Vehicle Removal Agreement. Only 85 

the CDD Board Members and District Manager are authorized to initiate towing. 86 

On MOTION by Mr. Friedman and seconded by Mr. Goldberger, with all in 87 
favor, the ASAP Towing & Storage Vehicle Removal Agreement from Private 88 
Property, with only CDD Board Members and the District Manager being 89 
authorized to initiate towing, was approved. 90 

91 
92 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Bold City Seal Services, 93 
LLC Agreement for Asphalt Repair Services 94 

95 
Ms. Thomas presented the Bold City Seal Services, LLC Agreement. 96 

On MOTION by Mr. Friedman and seconded by Mr. Sturm, with all in favor, the 97 
Bold City Seal Services, LLC Agreement for Asphalt Repair Services, subject to 98 
verification of the warranty work, was approved. 99 

100 
101 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2026-03, 102 
Implementing Section 190.006(3), Florida 103 
Statutes, and Requesting that the St. Johns 104 
County Supervisor of Elections Conduct the 105 
District’s General Elections; Providing for 106 
Compensation; Setting Forth the Terms of 107 
Office; Authorizing Notice of the Qualifying 108 
Period; and Providing for Severability and 109 
an Effective Date 110 

111 
Ms. Thomas presented Resolution 2026-03. Seats 3, 4, and 5, currently held by Andrew 112 

P. Sturm, Sr., David Goldberger, and Todd Friedman, respectively, are up for election in the 113 

November 2026 General Election. 114 

On MOTION by Mr. Wisniewski and seconded by Ms. Devito, with all in favor, 115 
Resolution 2026-03, Implementing Section 190.006(3), Florida Statutes, and 116 
Requesting that the St. Johns County Supervisor of Elections Conduct the 117 
District’s General Elections; Providing for Compensation; Setting Forth the 118 
Terms of Office; Authorizing Notice of the Qualifying Period; and Providing for 119 
Severability and an Effective Date, was adopted. 120 

121 
122 



CREEKSIDE AT TWIN CREEKS CDD DRAFT December 2, 2025 

4 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion: Drain Boxes Throughout CDD 123 
Property (73 Fellbrook) 124 

125 
Ms. Thomas stated Prime will perform drain box warranty work next Wednesday to 126 

repair irrigation damage. The photos will be updated. Staff will follow up. 127 

128 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Updates 129 
130 

A. Mosquito Control Spraying 131 

Ms. Thomas gave an update on the mosquito control spraying. 132 

B. FECC Lake Bank Work (Maintenance Agreement) 133 

Ms. Thomas noted the attempts to reach FECC about three areas of the lake bank that 134 

are not complete. It was noted that six emails were sent but there was no response. The FECC 135 

termination letter was approved. The District Engineer will find a vendor to perform the work. 136 

137 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion/Consideration of Transferring 138 
General Funds to Bank United ICS Account 139 

140 
Ms. Thomas discussed transferring funds in the General Fund into a BankUnited Insured 141 

Cash Sweep (ICS) account. 142 

On MOTION by Mr. Sturm and seconded by Mr. Wisniewski, with all in favor, 143 
transferring General Fund funds into a BankUnited Insured Cash Sweep 144 
account, was approved. 145 

146 
147 

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Presentation of Audited Financial Report 148 
for the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 149 
2024, Prepared by Berger, Toombs, Elam, 150 
Gaines & Frank 151 

152 
Ms. Thomas presented the Audited Financial Report for the Fiscal Year Ended 153 

September 30, 2024. There were no findings, recommendations, deficiencies on internal 154 

control or instances of non-compliance; it was a clean audit. 155 

A. Consideration of Resolution 2026-04, Hereby Accepting the Audited Annual Financial 156 

Report for the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024 157 

On MOTION by Mr. Wisniewski and seconded by Mr. Goldberger, with all in 158 
favor, Resolution 2026-04, Hereby Accepting the Audited Annual Financial 159 
Report for the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024, was adopted. 160 
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161 
162 

TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consent Agenda Items 163 
164 

A. Acceptance of Unaudited Financial Statements as of October 31, 2025 165 

B. Approval of August 26, 2025 Public Hearing and Regular Meeting Minutes 166 

On MOTION by Mr. Goldberger and seconded by Mr. Wisniewski, with all in 167 
favor, the Unaudited Financial Statements as of October 31, 2025, were 168 
accepted and the August 26, 2025 Public Hearing and Regular Meeting 169 
Minutes, as presented, were approved. 170 

171 
172 

THIRTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 173 
174 

A. District Counsel:   Cobb Cole 175 

B. District Engineer:   Prosser, Inc. 176 

• Annual Inspection Report 177 

• Drainage Walk Inspection Report 178 

There were no District Counsel or District Engineer reports. 179 

C. District Manager: Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 180 

• 1,046 Registered Voters in District as of April 15, 2025 181 

• NEXT MEETING DATE: January 27, 2026 at 12:15 PM 182 

o QUORUM CHECK 183 

184 

FOURTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Board Members’ Comments/Requests 185 
186 

There were no Board Members’ comments or requests. 187 

188 

FIFTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments 189 

190 
No members of the public spoke. 191 

192 

SIXTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 193 
194 

On MOTION by Mr. Wisniewski and seconded by Mr. Sturm, with all in favor, 195 
the meeting adjourned at 2:47 p.m. 196 
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197 
198 

___________________________ ____________________________ 199 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair/Vice Chair 200 
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CREEKSIDE AT TWIN CREEKS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FISCAL YEAR 2025/2026 MEETING SCHEDULE 

LOCATION 
Beachwalk Clubhouse, 100 Beachwalk Club Dr, St Johns, Florida, 32259 

DATE POTENTIAL DISCUSSION/FOCUS TIME 

October 28, 2025 
rescheduled to December 2, 2025 

Regular Meeting 12:15 PM 

December 2, 2025 Public Hearing and Regular Meeting 
Adoption of Rules Related to Parking 

and Parking Enforcement 

12:45 PM 

December 16, 2025* CANCELED Regular Meeting 12:15 PM 

January 27, 2026 Regular Meeting 12:15 PM 

February 24, 2026 Regular Meeting 12:15 PM 

March 24, 2026 Regular Meeting 12:15 PM 

April 28, 2026 Regular Meeting 12:15 PM 

May 26, 2026 Regular Meeting 12:15 PM 

June 23, 2026 Regular Meeting 12:15 PM 

July 28, 2026 Regular Meeting 12:15 PM 

August 25, 2026 Regular Meeting 12:15 PM 

September 22, 2026 Regular Meeting 12:15 PM 

Exception 
*December meeting date is one (1) week earlier to accommodate the holidays 


	AGENDA LETTER: January 27, 2026 Meeting Agenda
	TAB 3: Discussion/Consideration of Lake Bank Repair Proposals
	TAB 3A: AIA Lake Bank Agreement
	TAB 3B: Paul Krupp, Inc. Estimate No. 1001 [590 Broomsedge Circle $4,500]
	TAB 3C: Atlantic Pipe Services Proposal No. 10506 [284 Silver Reef Lane $5,760]
	TAB 3D: Paul Krupp, Inc. Estimate No. 1002 [246 Sweet Oaks Way $5,300]

	TAB 4: Update: 50 Tree Frog Way
	TAB 5: Discussion/Consideration/Ratification: Performance Measures/Standards & Annual Reporting Form
	TAB 5A: October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2025 [Posted]
	TAB 5B: October 1, 2025 - September 30, 2026

	TAB 6 CONSENT AGENDA: Consent Agenda Items
	UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: Acceptance of Unaudited Financial Statements as of December 31, 2025
	MINUTES: Approval of December 2, 2025 Public Hearing and Regular Meeting Minutes

	STAFF REPORTS: District Manager: Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC

•	NEXT MEETING DATE: February 24, 2026 at 12:15 PM 





